Any active unit member who is eligible, but chooses not to participate in the 
medical/hospitalization insurance package, who has health insurance coverage from another 
source and who signs a waiver from the Employer, shall be paid an annual amount of One 
Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 ($1,800) Dollars.  The annual payment will be paid in 
equal amounts over twenty-six (26) pay dates in a calendar year.   An employee who elects 
Payment in Lieu of Health Insurance Coverage after January 1 of any year, shall be paid a pro- 
rata amount of the $1,800 in the same manner as described in the previous sentence with the

[...]

The EMPLOYER shall provide Sickness and Accident Insurance for eligible employees.  
Insurance shall become operative on the 31st calendar day after occurrence, and it shall 
provide payment of seventy five percent (75%) of employee's regular base rate of pay up to a 
maximum of Three Hundred Seventy-Five and No/100 ($375) Dollars weekly for a period not to 
exceed fifty two (52) weeks for any one disability and under the conditions of insurance 
company policy. Benefits to be decreased by any amount collectible from state or federal 
government sources or COUNTY self-insured conditions which will be the same as was formerly

[...]

opportunity of receiving Hepatitis B shots through the County Health Department at no cost to 
the employee. 

ARTICLE 22 
UNIFORMS AND MAINTENANCE 

The EMPLOYER will provide uniforms, Kevlar gloves and other articles of clothing which 
the EMPLOYER requires employees to wear when on duty.  An annual allowance of Three 

Hundred Seventy-five and No/100 Dollars ($375.00) will be paid to each uniformed officer for 
the purpose of cleaning and maintaining uniforms and including the purchase of required 
footwear (shoes).  Plain clothes officers will be paid a Two Hundred and No/100 Dollars 
($200.00) clothing allowance, pro rata to the date of hire, plus the Three Hundred Seventy-five

[...]

The work will be distributed as equally as possible among those on 
the availability list.  

ARTICLE 35 
 GUN ALLOWANCE 

Bargaining Unit members may carry a handgun during their off-duty hours as 
determined by the SHERIFF and for this consideration will be paid One Hundred Twenty Five 
Dollars ($125.00) per year off-duty gun allowance, whether they are authorized to carry the 
weapon or not.  This allowance is to be paid on December 1 of each year and as of December 
31 of that year.  In the event an employee has been terminated prior to or has less than twelve